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MEMORANDUM 

 

301 W. MAIN    OWOSSO, MICHIGAN 48867-2958   (989) 725-0599    FAX (989) 723-8854 

 

 

 

 
DATE:   February 8, 2018 
 

TO:   Chairman Horton and the Owosso ZBA  
 

FROM:   Susan Montenegro, Asst. City Manager / Dir. of Community Development 
  

RE:   Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting: Tuesday, February 20, 2018 at 9:30 a.m. 

 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals shall convene in the city council chambers at 9:30 a.m. on Tuesday, 

February 20, 2018 to hear a petition for a Class A nonconforming Use Designation.  The applicant 
seeking the designation is located at 640 N. Shiawassee Street, parcel # 050-250-000-003-00.  The property 
is zoned for local business use with a B-1 zoning designation.  The petitioner is seeking a dimensional 
variance to waive the 10’ setback requirement as outlined in the packet. 
 

Summarily, this request will take scrutiny and deliberation from the ZBA of the findings, as well as the 

public hearing.   Staff issues no recommendation on this petition; ZBA must deliberate and determine 

the outcome 
 

That is all for now. Please go through the rest of your packet contents and RSVP for the meeting.  Please 
contact me if you have any questions, comments, or other feedback at susan.montenegro@ci.owosso.mi.us 
or at the office at 989.725.0544. I look forward to seeing you all on February 20th. 

 
 

 

mailto:susan.montenegro@ci.owosso.mi.us


 

AGENDA 

Owosso Zoning Board of Appeals 
Tuesday, February 20, 2018 at 9:30 a.m.   

Council Chambers – Owosso City Hall 

Owosso, MI  48867 

 

CALL MEETING TO ORDER: 

 

ROLL CALL: 

 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA: February 20, 2018 

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: November 21, 2017 

 

SITE INSPECTIONS:  None 

 

COMMUNICATIONS: 

1. Staff memorandum        

2. ZBA minutes from November 21, 2017      

3. Variance application – 640 N Shiawassee  

4. Public notice – 640 N Shiawassee 

  

COMMISSIONER/PUBLIC COMMENTS: 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS:   

1. 640 N Shiawassee – (resolution)  

 

    

BUSINESS ITEMS:    

 None  

 

COMMISSIONER/PUBLIC COMMENTS: 

        

ADJOURNMENT: Next regular meeting will be on Tuesday, March 20, 2018 if any requests are 

received. 

      

 

Commissioners, please call Sue at 725-0544 if you will be unable to attend the meeting on Tuesday, 

February 20, 2018. 

 

[The City of Owosso will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as signers for the hearing 

impaired and recordings of printed materials being considered at the meeting, to individuals with disabilities at the 

meeting/hearing upon seventy-two (72) hours notice to the City of Owosso.  Individuals with disabilities requiring 

auxiliary aids or services should contact the City of Owosso by writing or calling the following:  Amy Kirkland, City 

Clerk, 301 W. Main St, Owosso, MI 48867 (989) 725-0500]. The City of Owosso website is:  www.ci.owosso.mi.us 

http://www.ci.owosso.mi.us/


 

Affirmative Resolutions 

Owosso Zoning Board of Appeals 
Tuesday, February 20, 2018 9:30 a.m. 

Owosso City Council Chambers, 301 W Main Street 

Owosso, MI 
 

 

 

Resolution 180220-01 

 

Motion: ____________________________ 

Support: ___________________________ 

 

The Owosso Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves the agenda of February 20, 2018 as 

presented.  

 

Ayes: ________________________________________________ 

Nays: ________________________________________________ 

 

Approved: ___   Denied: ___ 

 

Resolution 180220-02 

 

Motion: ____________________________ 

Support: ___________________________ 

 

The Owosso Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves the minutes of November 21, 2017 as 

presented.  

 

Ayes: ________________________________________________ 

Nays: ________________________________________________ 

 

Approved: ___   Denied: ___ 

  

Resolution 180220-03 

 

Motion: ____________________________ 

Support: ___________________________ 

 

Whereas, the Owosso Zoning Board of Appeals, after reviewing the case for 640 N. Shiawassee Street, 

parcel # 050-250-000-003-00, hereby have determined the applicant does/does not meet all nine (9) facts 

of finding findings: 

 

Ayes: ________________________________________________ 

Nays: ________________________________________________ 

 

Based upon those findings, the Owosso ZBA hereby approves/denies the petition for a dimensional 

variance to waive the setback requirement of 10’ from the right-of-way in order to install a new sign on and 

existing pole and foundation based upon the following special conditions: 



 

 

1. ________________________________________ 

2. ________________________________________ 

3. ________________________________________ 

 

Ayes: ________________________________________________ 

Nays: ________________________________________________ 

 

Approved: ___   Denied: ___ 

 

Conditions attached to this approval are as follows: 

______________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Resolution 180220-04 

 

Motion: ____________________________ 

Support: ___________________________ 

 

The Owosso Zoning Board of Appeals hereby adjourns the February 20, 2018 meeting, effective at 

__________a.m.  

 

Ayes: ________________________________________________ 

Nays: ________________________________________________ 

 

Approved: ___   Denied: ___ 
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MINUTES 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE OWOSSO ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

CITY OF OWOSSO 
November 21, 2017 AT 9:30 A.M. 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
 

CALL TO ORDER:  The meeting was called to order by Secretary Daniel Jozwiak at 9:35 a.m. 
 
ROLL CALL:  Was taken by Tanya Buckelew. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Chairman Randy Horton (arrived at 9:40 a.m.), Secretary Daniel Jozwiak, Board 
Member Thomas Taylor, Kent Telesz, and Alternate John Horvath 
 
MEMBERS ABSENT:  Vice-Chairman Christopher Eveleth and Alternate Matthew Grubb. 
 
OTHERS PRESENT:   Ms. Susan Montenegro, Assistant City Manager and Trevor Langdon, Owner of 
1203 W Main Street, Owosso. 
 
AGENDA:  IT WAS MOVED BY ALTERNATE HORVATH AND SUPPORTED BY BOARD MEMBER 
TELESZ TO APPROVE THE AGENDA FOR THE NOVEMBER 21, 2017 REGULAR MEETING AS 
PRESENTED. 
YEAS: ALL.  MOTION CARRIED. 
 
MINUTES:  IT WAS MOVED BY ALTERNATE HORVATH AND SUPPORTED BY BOARD MEMBER 
TELESZ TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF JUNE 20, 2017 AS PRESENTED. 
YEAS: ALL.  MOTION CARRIED. 
 

COMMUNICATIONS: 
1. Staff memorandum        
2. ZBA minutes from June 20, 2017  
3. Class A Designation request application – 1203 W Main     
4. Public notice – 1203 W Main 

 
COMMISSIONER/PUBLIC COMMENTS:  None. 
 
PUBLIC HEARINGS:    

1. 1203 W MAIN  - CLASS A DESIGNATION – (RESOLUTION) 

 
The applicant has submitted a Class A Designation request for this parcel to allow light mechanical 
repairs to be performed on automobiles, such as alignments, oil changes, shocks and struts.  Current 
zoning of parcel is B-4 General Business District, which does not allow these uses. 
 
Ms. Montenegro stated no comments, letters of concern, phone calls, or emails were received regarding 
the request at 1203 W Main.   
 
Trevor Langdon, Owner of 1203 W Main explained his need for a Class A Nonconforming Use 
designation.  He is currently approved for car sales but would like to add light auto repair for additional 
revenue.  His future intentions are to remodel the building. 
 
MOTION BY BOARD MEMBER TELESZ, SECONDED BY BOARD MEMBER TAYLOR, TO APPROVE 
THE REQUEST FOR A CLASS A NONCONFORMING USE DESIGNATION AT 1203 W MAIN TO 
ALLOW LIGHT AUTO REPAIR IN A B-4 GENERAL BUSINESS DISTRICT AS THE FOLLOWING 
FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS, DECISION AND CONDITIONS WERE MET: 
 

 SECTION 38-378 B (4). THE CONTINUANCE OF THE USE WOULD NOT BE CONTRARY TO 
THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY OR WELFARE OR THE SPIRIT OF THIS CHAPTER. 

 SECTION 38-378 B (5). THE USE OF STRUCTURE DOES NOT AND IS NOT LIKELY TO 
SIGNIFICANTLY DECREASE THE VALUE OF NEARBY PROPERTIES. 
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 SECTION 38-378 b (6).  THE USE OR STRUCTURE WAS LAWFUL AT THE TIME OF ITS 
INCEPTION AND THAT NO USEFUL PURPOSE WOULD BE SERVED BY STRICT 
APPLICATION OF THE PROVISIONS OR REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CHAPTER WITH WHICH 
THE USE OR STRUCTURE DOES NOT CONFORM. 

 
ROLL CALL VOTE WAS TAKEN: 

AYES:   ALTERNATE HORVATH, SECRETARY JOZWIAK, BOARD MEMBER 

TAYLOR, TELESZ AND CHAIRMAN HORTON. 

NAYS:   NONE. 

ABSENT:   VICE-CHAIRMAN EVELETH, ALTERNATE GRUBB 

 

BUSINESS ITEMS: None 
 
COMMISSIONER/PUBLIC COMMENTS:   None. 
 
There will be a webinar on Thursday November 30, 2017, at City Hall, for Planning Commission, Council 
and Zoning Board of Appeals members.  This webinar is presented by MSU and covers the new Medical 
Marihuana Facilities Licensing Act. 
 
ADJOURNMENT: 
MOTION BY BOARD MEMBER TELESZ AND SUPPORTED BY BOARD MEMBER HORTON TO 
ADJOURN AT 10:15 A.M. UNTIL THE NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED MEETING ON TUESDAY, 
DECEMBER 19, 2017, IF ANY REQUESTS ARE RECEIVED. 
YEAS: ALL.  MOTION CARRIED. 
 
      ____________________________________ 
       Dan Jozwiak, Secretary  
 
 

















  

CITY OF OWOSSO 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

Applicant: James Hahn, owner  
(Mark Agnew of Agnew Graphics) 
 
Address: 640 N. Shiawassee Street 
 
Property Address:  640 N. Shiawassee Street 

Appeal No: 2018-01 
 
Hearing Date:  February 20, 2018 
 
Parcel #:  050-250-000-003-00 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS 

At the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the City of Owosso, held at City Hall, 301 W. Main Street, 
Owosso, Michigan, on the 20th day of February, 2018 at 9:30 a.m. 
 

Present:  _____________________________________________________________________ 
Absent:  ______________________________________________________________________ 

 
Upon motion of Member _________________, seconded by Member __________________, the following findings, 
conclusions, decision and conditions were adopted by the Board as its decision on the above variance: 
 

I. Request.   
The petitioner is seeking a dimensional variance to waive the setback requirement of 10’ from the right-of-way in order to 
install a new sign on the exiting pole and foundation.   
 

Applicable section of the zoning ordinance:  Section 26-19. – General standards for permitted signs. 
1)  Sign setbacks. 

a. All signs, unless otherwise provided for, shall be set back a minimum of ten (10) feet from an public or 
private street right-of-way line or access drive in all districts.  This distance shall be measured from the 
nearest edge of the sign, measured at a vertical line perpendicular to the ground to the right-of-way. 

 

II. Record of Proceedings.   
The attached documents were reviewed and considered by the Zoning Board of Appeals in reaching its decision, in 
addition to the comments made by Applicant, members of the public, and members of the Board: 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________________. 
 

III. Findings and Decision. 
Based upon the documentation and other information submitted to the Board, public comment received by the Board 
during its meeting, visits to the site by individual Board Members, and knowledge and experience of the Board Members 
with land use within the City, the Board adopts the following findings and decision with respect to the request for variance: 
 

A. This is a request for a use variance subject to Section 38-504(3) of the  
 Zoning Ordinance.  The applicant must show that a variance meets All of the factors expressed in Section 

38-504(3) a. 1-9. in order for the variance to be granted. 
 

Factor 1:  (Section 38-504(3) a.1.)  “Will not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and purpose of this 
chapter.” 

The Board finds that Section 38-504(3) a.1._____ has been met _____ has not been met for the following 
reasons: 
__________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________. 

 

Factor 2:  (Section 38-504(3) a.2.)  “Shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use which is not 
permitted by right within that zone district, or any use or dimensional variance for which a conditional use permit 
or a temporary use permit is required.” 
 

The Board finds that Section 38-504(3) a.2. _____ has been met _____ has not been met for the following 
reasons: 
__________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________. 

 

Factor 3:  (Section 38-504(3) a.3.)  “Is one that is unique and not shared with other property owners.” 
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The Board finds that Section 38-504(3) a.3. _____ has been met _____ has not been met for the following 
reasons: 
__________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________. 

 

Factor 4:  (Section 38-504(3) a.4.)  “Will relate only to property that is under control of the applicant.” 
 

The Board finds that Section 38-504(3) a.4. _____ has been met _____ has not been met for the following 
reasons: 
__________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________. 

 

Factor 5:  (Section 38-504(3) a.5.) “Is applicable whether compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions 
governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the 
property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome.” 
 

The Board finds that Section 38-504(3) a.5. _____ has been met _____ has not been met for the following 
reasons: 
__________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________. 
 

Factor 6: Section 38-504(3) a.6.)  “Was not created by action of the applicant (i.e., that it was not self-created.) 
 

The Board finds that Section 38-504(3) a.6. _____ has been met _____ has not been met for the following 
reasons: 
__________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________. 
 

Factor 7: Section 38-504(3) a.7.)  “Will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or 
unreasonably increase the congestion of public streets or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public 
safety.” 
 

The Board finds that Section 38-504(3) a.7. _____ has been met _____ has not been met for the following 
reasons: 
__________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________. 
 

Factor 8: Section 38-504(3) a.8.)  “Will not cause a substantial adverse effect upon property values in the 
immediate vicinity or in the district in which the property of the applicant is located.” 
 

The Board finds that Section 38-504(3) a.8. _____ has been met _____ has not been met for the following 
reasons: 
__________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________. 
 

Factor 9: Section 38-504(3) a.9.)  “Is applicable whether a grant of the variance applied for would do substantial 
justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the area, or whether a lesser relaxation than that 
applied fro would give substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be more consistent with justice 
to other property owners.” 
The Board finds that Section 38-504(3) a.9. _____ has been met _____ has not been met for the following 
reasons: 
__________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________. 
 

B. Special Conditions. When all of the foregoing basic conditions can be satisfied, a variance may be 
granted when any one (1) of the following special conditions can be clearly demonstrated: 

 

 1. “Where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships which prevent carrying out the 
strict letter of this chapter.  These hardships or difficulties shall not be deemed economic, but 
shall be evaluated in terms of the use of a particular parcel of land.” 
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The Board finds that Section 38-504(3) b.1. _____ has been met _____ has not been met for the following 
reasons: 
__________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________. 

 

 2. “Where there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or physical conditions such as 
narrowness, shallowness, shape, or topography of the property involved, or to the intended use of 
the property, that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the same zoning district.” 

 

The Board finds that Section 38-504(3) b.2. _____ has been met _____ has not been met for the following 
reasons: 
__________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________. 

 
 3. “Where such variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right possessed 

by other properties in the same zoning district.” 
 

The Board finds that Section 38-504(3) b.3. _____ has been met _____ has not been met for the following 
reasons: 
__________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________. 

 

C. The request for a variance is _____ approved _____ denied for the above reasons. 
 

IV. Conditions (if variance approved). 
The following are imposed as conditions upon grant of the variance: 
A. The variance was approved based on all aspects of the plans and descriptions submitted.  The structure, 

use or activity shall be constructed or carried on in accordance with the plans and/or description provided 
by the Applicant.  All aspects of construction shall be in compliance with the plan submitted, regardless of 
whether a variance was sought or necessary for certain dimensional or other aspects of the plan, except 
as noted: 
____________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________________. 

 

B. Other conditions: 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________. 

 

Any variance granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals shall not be valid after a period of six (6) months from the 
date granted unless the owner shall have taken substantial steps, as determined by the Board, in implementing the 
variance granted by the Board.”  Sec. 38-504(c) 2. i. ii., Chapter 38, of the City of Owosso Zoning Ordinance. 
 

The above findings, conclusions and decision were adopted by roll call vote as follows:  
  

AYES: _______________________________________________________________________ 
NAYS: _______________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
I certify that the above findings, conclusions, and decision were approved by the City of Owosso Zoning Board of Appeals 
on _________________, 20___. 
 
 
 
 
      __________________________________________ 
      Randy Horton, Chair 
      Zoning Board of Appeals 



 
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF PROPOSED VARIANCE 

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals of the City of Owosso will hold a Public Hearing in the Council Chambers of City Hall 
at 9:30 a.m. on Tuesday, February 20, 2018 to consider the following request: 
 
APPLICANT:   Agnew Graphics 
  
Case # 2018-01   Parcel 050-250-000-003-00 
 
LOCATION OF APPEAL: 640 N. Shiawassee, Owosso, MI  48867 
 
APPEAL: The petitioner is seeking a dimensional variance to waive the setback requirement of 10’ from the right-of-
way in order to install a new sign on the existing pole and foundation.  
 
THE PROPOSAL IS CONTRARY TO THE ORDINANCE AS FOLLOWS:  
The minimum setback required for a sign next to the right-of-way is 10 feet unless otherwise stipulated in the 
ordinance.  
 
APPLICABLE SECTION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE:  Section 26-19 – General standards for permitted signs. 

1) Sign setbacks.  
a. All signs, unless otherwise provided for, shall be set back a minimum of ten (10) feet from any 

public or private street right-of-way line or access drive in all districts. This distance shall be 
measured from the nearest edge of the sign, measured at a vertical line perpendicular to the 
ground to the right-of-way.   
 

CURRENT ZONING:    B-1 Local Business District 
 
As an affected property owner, resident, business, or taxpayer, you are encouraged to acquaint yourself with this 
proposal and make your position on the request known to the Zoning Board of Appeals. You may do so by being 
present for the public hearing, writing a letter stating your position, email me at susan.montenegro@ci.owosso.mi.us 
or phoning 989-725-0544.  Information on this case is on file in the Zoning Office at City Hall for your review. 

 
Susan Montenegro, Assistant City Manager/Director of Community Development 

 
[The City of Owosso will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as signers for the hearing impaired and audio tapes of 
printed materials being considered at the meeting, to individuals with disabilities at the meeting/hearing upon seventy-two (72) hours notice to 
the City of Owosso.  Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the City of Owosso by writing or calling the 
following Amy Kirkland, City Clerk, 301 W. Main St, Owosso, MI 48867 (989) 725-0500.  Website address is www.ci.owosso.mi.us  

 
 

 

mailto:susan.montenegro@ci.owosso.mi.us
http://www.ci.owosso.mi.us/
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